
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 

 
 

8 May 2013 
 

 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the TEMPLAR'S HALL, HARBOUR STREET, TARBERT on 
WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2013 at 2:00 PM. 
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

  (a)  Minutes 
   Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group held on 6 

March 2013. (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

  (b)  Minutes 
   Mid Argyll Partnership meeting held on13 March, 2013.   (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
  (c)  Minutes 
   Kintyre Initiative Working Group meeting held on 26 April, 2013. (Pages 17 - 

26) 
 

 4. PRIMARY SCHOOL STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORTS(Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 5. JOINT HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

  Report by NHS Highland. (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

 6. NEW COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 

  Report by IOD Project Officer.  
 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL GAELIC LANGUAGE PLAN CONSULTATION 

  Report by the Head of Improvement and HR  (Pages 47 - 62) 
 

 8. PROPOSED AREA FORUMS 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
  Report by IOD Project Officer. (Pages 63 - 70) 

 

 9. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

 

 10. ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 

 

 11. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 

 

  (a) Police Scotland  
  (b) Scottish Fire and Rescue update 
   • Reform Update 

• Spring Strategy 

• Hearing Impairment Referrals  
 

  (c) Update - NHS Highland  
  (d) Update - Scottish Water  
  (e) Update  - Argyll Voluntary Action  
  (f) Update - Community Safety Forum - To follow  

  

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

 
 
Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
 
Theresa McLetchie – 01546 604511 
 
  
  
   
 



�
��������	
���������	
��������������������������������������������

����������������������������������������
[...]
� ���3����������
� � -�����:�������� ��	
!������!�	�2��

�
 '��45��",�67���"$%&�
%$*$$4*8*��	9���4�����48:;���	9��
�

�

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  Community Planning Group -               
 Mid Argyll, Kintyre & Islay 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION      5TH JUNE 2013 
 

 

EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report is to update the Community Planning Group on the progress 

being made within Education in Argyll and Bute.  Details are based on the 
Standards and Quality Report for 2011/12.  Full report can be viewed on 
Argyll & Bute Council website http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-
and-learning/education-performance-and-standards  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Community Planning Group note the progress 

made in relation to Education within Argyll and Bute.  
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1  Summary excerpts from the Education Standards and Quality 

report. 
  
3.1.1  How do HMIE rate our schools?  

In session 2011/12, HMIE conducted inspections in one secondary 
school, one joint campus and five primary schools. Out of a total of 
forty quality indicators, 92.5% were rated as good or better. Our target 
measure of 75% of all quality indicators being rated as good or better 
was exceeded. 

 
3.1.2 Skills for Work and Alternative Qualifications on Offer 2011/2012 

Over the last 5 years central education staff have worked in partnership 
with secondary schools and their local learning communities to support 
them to offer a greater range of alternative qualifications and wider 
opportunities to young people in order to help them move into a 
positive and sustained destination. In session 2011-2012 a total of 621 
pupils took part in Skills for Work across our 10 secondary schools and 
1386 young people opted to study alternative qualifications. 

 
3.1.3 Leaver destinations 

Out of 985 leavers 885 have progressed to “positive de
[...]
d regular partnership working between quality 
improvement officers and head teachers, with rigorous professional 
dialogue driving a school’s ability to reflect on its practice and affect 
necessary improvement. Two pilots have taken place which are due to be 
evaluated.  

 

3.1.13 Multi-agency working 
The Education Service participated in phase 1 of Early and Effective 
Intervention (EEI), which was launched in November 2011. EEI is a 
multi-agency response to police generated concerns around children 
and young people. Phase 1 addressed the issue of youth offending. 
Getting It Right for Every Child (GIRFEC) was formally launched across 
the Argyll and Bute authority area in January 2012. GIRFEC aims to 
improve practice between services such as education, health, social 
work and police to ensure that all children and young people get the 
support they need when they need it. A new single agency plan was 
introduced which introduced the use of ‘My World Triangle’ to assess a 
child’s needs. 

  
4.0 CONCLUSION 
4.1 Quality and Standards across Education continues to be reported on an 

annual basis. 
 
4.2 The next Standards & Quality Report will be due Autumn 2013 reporting 

on progress in session 2012/13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 5.1 Policy – N/A  
 

 5.2 Financial – N/A 
 

 5.3 Legal – N/A 
 

 5.4 HR – N/A 
 

 5.5 Equalities – N/A 
 
 5.6 Risk – N/A 
 
 5.7 Customer Service – N/A 
 
  
 

Executive Director of Community Services 
26 April 2013 
                                                  
For further information contact:  
Matthew Boyle 
Quality Improvement Officer 
Email:  matthew.boyle@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Telephone: 07795 645042 

Page 32



 MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 

ISLANDS 

 

COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

 

5 JUNE 2013 
 
HEALTH IMPROVEMENT CONSULTATION 
 
Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Principal, Argyll and Bute CHP 
 
 

 
The Area Community Planning Group is asked to: 

• Note this paper 

• Read the draft Joint Health Improvement Plan for Argyll and Bute 

• Provide feedback on the template provided by Friday 14 June 2013 

• Consider their role in relation to health improvement in Argyll and Bute 
 

 
 
1 Background and Summary 
The Health and Wellbeing Partnership has considered how health and wellbeing is delivered 
in Argyll and Bute and has decided to develop a Joint Health Improvement Plan (JHIP) for 
the period 2013 – 2016. This plan is open for consultation from 29 April till 14 June 2013. 
The JHIP will replace the Outcome Focussed Plan for health improvement which expired in 
2011. 

 
2 Joint Health Improvement Plan 
A partnership approach is adopted for health and wellbeing in Argyll and Bute. The Health 
and Wellbeing Partnership meets 4 times per year and has renewed terms of reference and 
membership, implemented in January 2013. 

The draft JHIP sets out arrangements for how health and wellbeing is delivered in 
partnership in Argyll and Bute and how this is reported to the Community Planning 
Partnership. 

A number of strategic priorities have been identified, they are: alcohol and drugs, early years, 
health inequalities, healthy weight, mental health, older people, teenage transition and 
tobacco. Guidance is provided on these topics to enable the 7 local Health and Wellbeing 
Networks to develop local action plans for health and wellbeing. 

 

3 Requirement for a preventative approach to service delivery 
Due to the demographic changes occurring in Scotland, alongside ongoing economic 
challenges, it has been recognised that a preventative approach to how public services are 
delivered is essential to our economic prosperity. 

The case for action: 

“A cycle of deprivation and low aspiration has been allowed to persist because preventative 
measures have not been prioritised. It is estimated that as much as 40 per cent of all 
spending on public services is accounted for by interventions that could have been avoi
[...]
Gaelic in the workplace 

• Gaelic in the arts, heritage, media and tourism 

• Gaelic in economic development 

 

 The council’s draft plan identifies actions under each of these themes and 

seeks feedback from the Area Community Planning Group on the 

proposals. 

 The consultation process will also include use of the council’s website, 

social media where appropriate and the network of Gaelic interest 

organisations to ensure that there is wide coverage of the proposals and 

that feedback is gathered. 

 

4 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1  The council’s draft Gaelic Language Plan is presented to the Area 
Community Planning Group for comment and feedback as part of the 
consultation process. 
 

5 IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Policy                     

 
The draft Plan contains a policy statement on the 
council’s used of Gaelic 

 Financial           None 
 Personnel   Opportunities for expanding council employees’ 

knowledge and use of Gaelic will be encouraged 
through training. 

 Legal  The draft6 plan complies with the Council’s 
obligations under the 2005 Gaelic Language Act. 

 Equal Opportunities The draft plan is compliant with the councils 
equalities policy 

  
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
For further information please contact: 
Stephen Colligan, Improvement and Organisational Development Project 
Assistant 
Tel: 01546 604472 
 

Page 48



Author: Improvement and Organisational Development, Improvement and HR 
Department: Chief Executive 
Date Approved: 21 March 2013 Argyll and Bute Council 
Date Amended:  
Version: 2.0 
 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 
COMHAIRLE EARRA-
GHÀIDHEAL AGUS BHÒID 
 
GAELIC LANGUAGE POLICY 
AND PLAN 
 
PLANA GÀIDHLIG 
 

 

 

Realising our potential together 
Nì sinn le chèile gach nì a tha nar comas 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 49



Author: Improvement and Organisational Development, Improvement and HR 
Department: Chief Executive 
Date Approved: 21 March 2013 Argyll and Bute Council 
Date Amended:  
V
[...]
ook place at the March round of Area 
Community Planning groups on the subject of the proposed 
autumn Area Community Planning events. This report also seeks 
support form partners to ensure the sustainability of these events 
as part of the community engagement commitments made in the 
new SOA. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Management Committee agrees to the proposed 

structure/content for the events. 
 

 2.2 That partners agree to back these events by providing in kind 
support or through a financial contribution. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 During 2010 and 2011 Local Area Community Planning Groups 

(Now Area Community Planning groups) delivered area 
consultation events enabling communities to participate in the 
community planning process at an area level.   
 

 3.2 In June 2012 a proposal was made by the Council that the CPP 
should continue to deliver such events.   
 

 3.3 This proposal was put to the CPP Management Committee in 
August 2012.  The Management Committee agreed that the events 
should take place but as there was insufficient time to plan the 
events for Autumn 2012 the first round of local area community 
planning events would take place in 2013.  At the meeting in 
August there was discussion around the resource requirements to 
deliver such events and that in the current economic climate this 
would be a challenge.  There was also agreement that these 
events were good practice in terms of community engagement and 
would give the CPP the opportunity to fulfil the engagement 
commitments required as part of the community planning process.  
 

 3.4 Scottish Government guidance on the requirements for Single 
Outcome Agreements published in December 2012 outlined a 
number of requirements for engaging and consulting communities 

Agenda Item 8Page 63



throughout the life of the SOA. 
 
The guidance document states that each new SOA should 
demonstrate that:- 
 
• Activity on community engagement is properly planned, 
resourced and integrated across partners; 
 
• The quality and impact of community engagement is 
measured and reported on; 
 
• Building the capacity of communities to engage and deliver 
for themselves is properly planned, resourced and integrated 
across partners; and 
 
• Workforce development within and across partners ensures 
that key staff have the skills and knowledge required to engage 
effectively with communities. 
 

 3.5 At the March round of Area Community Planning Groups partners 
were asked to consider what the purpose and outcomes of these 
events should be. Each ACPG was asked the following questions: 
 
1. What would the format of the events be? 
2. What would be the length of the event? i.e half day, whole 

day, two days 
3. How would remote and/or island communities be involved? 

i.e. VC, teleconference., remote facilitators, overnight 
accommodation provided. 

4. Would the events be an opportunity to highlight good 
practice or showcase community projects, and if so, from 
your area, or from other areas in order to share good 
practice? 

5. Can you suggest appropriate topics for discussion? 
6. Would Area Community Planning Groups like to use these 

events to consult on any issues/plans/etc? 
 
 

 3.6 Feedback from that 4 ACPG was varied but there were also 
common themes.  Summary of feedback:-  

• The event should be a one day event either morning and 
afternoon or afternoon and evening. Most areas would 
prefer Saturday events. 

• Power Point Voting should be used strategically to enable 
partners to ask the same questions at each event.  
Localised questions should also be included where 
required/appropriate.  Results can be merged to provide 
area and A&B wide results. 

• Young people should be encouraged to participate either 
through attending or adding to PPV results. 

• Schools were good venues. 

• VC should be available where possible. 

Page 64



• Topics for discussion should be a mix of strategic and local 
interest issues. 

• 
[...]
as daytime and during a week day. It 
should be noted that these may change if further survey sheets 
are returned within the timescale set. 

  
 
4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 MAKI CPG is making good progress towards organising an area 
wide forum in autumn 2013 and has given interested parties an 
opportunity to influence the focus and timing of the event. 

 
 
For further information please contact:  Audrey Baird 
       audrey.baird@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
       Community Development Officer 
       Community & Culture   
 
Telephone:     01546 604754 

Page 68



 

 

 

 

 

TELL US WHAT INFORMATION WOULD BE USEFUL FOR YOU 
 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group (MAKI CPG) propose 
organising an event in the autumn 2013 to share information and good practice 
across the area.   
 
Please tell us what your three key areas of concern are so we can try to structure 
the event around your needs. Key themes are identified below, but add any others 
you think are important in the blank spaces provided. Please also let us know if you 
would prefer a week day, weekend, daytime or evening event.   
 

PLEASE TICK YOUR TOP THREE ISSUES OF CONCERN 
 

Community Regeneration & Community Development  

Environment & Renewables  

Families & Care  

Health & Wellbeing  

Housing  

Leisure & Tourism  

Transport & Infrastructure  

Welfare & Benefits  

Young People & Employment  

  

  

 

Week day  

Weekend  

Daytime  

Evening  

 
Please write any other comments here (for example, would it help you to 
access the event if video conferencing was available?):  
 
 
 
 
 
The format of the event is likely to be similar to the Community Planning Group’s 
Forward Together events that were held in summer 2009 and autumn 2010, with 
video conferencing available to islands in 2010. 
 
Please email your responses by FRIDAY 10 MAY to Audrey Baird, Community 
Development Officer, Argyll & Bute Council at audrey.baird@argyll-bute.gov.uk or 
phone for more information on 01546 604754. 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Minutes
	3b Minutes
	3c Minutes
	4 Primary School Standards and Quality Reports
	5 Joint Health Improvement Plan
	Final draft Joint Health Improvement Plan for consultation April 2013
	Consultation feedback form

	7 Argyll and Bute Council Gaelic Language Plan Consultation
	Appendix 1 Gaelic Language  Policy and Plan Council Meeting March 2013 (3)

	8 Proposed Area Forums
	ReportonCPGEvent2013JuneCtte
	MAKI CPG Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP held in the TEMPLAR'S HALL, HARBOUR STREET, TARBERT  

on WEDNESDAY, 5 JUNE 2013  
 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Douglas Philand 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie 
 Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Donald MacMillan 
 Councillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   
Attending Shirley MacLeod Area Governance Manager 
 Eileen Wilson IOD Project Officer 
 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie Police Scotland 
 Christina West NHS Locality Manager – Mid 

Argyll, Kintyre and Islay  
 Group Commander Eddie Renfrew Scotland Fire & Rescue   
 Alison McGrory Health Improvement Principal 
 Audrey Baird Community Development 

Officer 
 Antonia Baird AVA 
 Matthew Boyle Quality Improvement Officer  
 Audrey Martin Development Projects and 

Renewables Manager 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were intimated by:- 

 
Councillor Donald Kelly  
Donald Cameron, NHS Highland 
Yvonne Litster, ACHA 
Maryanne Stewart, AVA 
  
The Chair welcomed all to the meeting.  
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
  (a) MINUTES 
   The Minute of the meeting of Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Community Planning Group held on 6 March, 2013 was approved as 
a true and correct record. 
 

  (b) MINUTES 
   The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll Partnership held on 13 

March, 2013 was noted. 
 

  (c) MINUTES 
   The Minute of the meeting of the Kinytre Initiative Working Group 

held on 26 April 2013 was noted. 



 
 

 3. PRIMARY SCHOOL STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORTS 
  The group gave consideration to a report detailing the progress being 

made within Education in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Discussion followed in regards local schools achievements and 
attainments and the need to encourage people to come and work in the 
local area.  Good infrastructure and schools would hopefully encourage 
people to make the decision to relocate. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Community Services, dated 
26 April, 2013, submitted). 
 
 

 4. JOINT HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
  The group gave consideration to the draft Joint Health Improvement Plan. 

 
Decision 
 
The group agreed 
 

1. To note the Plan 
2. That the Plan and Consultation document would be 

disseminated again to local Community Councils and CPG 
contacts. 

 
(Reference: Report by the Health Improvement Principal, Argyll and Bute 
CHP, 5 June 2013, submitted)   
 
 

 5. NEW COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 
  The group gave consideration to the Community Planning Partnership’s 

Community Engagement Strategy. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report. 
 

 6. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL GAELIC LANGUAGE PLAN 
CONSULTATION 

  The group gave consideration to the draft Gaelic Language Plan. 
 
Discussion followed in regards the report being more substantive and the 
group were encouraged to provide feedback to the Head of Improvement 
and HR by the middle of July. 
  
Decision 
 



The group agreed to note the Plan.  
 

 7. PROPOSED AREA FORUMS 
  The group considered a report which detailed feedback from the 

discussion which took place at the March round of Area Community 
Planning groups in regards to proposed Autumn ACPG events. 
 
Discussion followed and the group detailed the difficulties in scheduling 
an event which would effectively engage with local communities. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed that the working group would give further discussion to 
decide upon the purpose and process to stage an event in the MAKI and 
this issue would be brought to the MAKI CPG in September for a decision.  
 

 8. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
  There were no issues raised by Community Councils.  

 
 9. ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 
  Antonia Baird raised issues in regards the lengthy travel which was 

routinely taken by patients and visitors to Paisley Hospital.  This proved 
extremely arduous and time consuming using 3 buses to undertake travel.  
 

 10. PARTNERSHIP UPDATES 
 

  (a) POLICE SCOTLAND 
   Chief Inspector Baillie reported that the transition to a national force 

had been undertaken without duress and business had continued as 
usual. 
 
She reported on a decline in crime trends and informed the group of 
the appointment of a Community Police officer in Tarbert. 
 
Councillor Semple enquired on the progress in regards speed limits.  
Chief Inspector Baillie reported that work was currently being 
undertaken on this issue.   
 

  (b) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE UPDATE 
   Group Commander Eddie Renfrew reported that his area of remit 

now covered both East and West Dunbartonshire. He informed the 
group that Scotland Fire and Rescue service were hoping to appoint 
Local Authority Liaison Officers. 
 
He was hoping to address the ongoing problem at the Tarbert station 
which was still being under-manned.  In addition, he reported that 
they were hoping to instigate a formal qualification for the young Fire 
Fighters. 
 
Eddie informed the group on the severity of fires during the recent 
dry period and reported that the Service were hoping to identify ‘hot 
spots’ of the fires.       
  



 
  (c) UPDATE - NHS HIGHLAND 
   Christina West detailed ongoing recruitment problems in the 

Radiotherapy Department.  She informed the group of a Clinical 
Service Review on Islay and an update on the work being 
undertaken by the Chemotherapy Service.   
 
She updated the group on the creative marketing being progressed 
by Furnace CC in the recruitment of a GP.   
 
Christina advised of a recent meeting held in Campbeltown to 
address the bed closures and proposal for a Methadone clinic.       
 

  (d) UPDATE - SCOTTISH WATER 
   There was no update from Scottish Water. 

 
  (e) UPDATE  - ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
   Audrey Baird updated the group on the recent Volunteer Awards 

where there had been 143 attendees.  AVA would be celebrating 1 
decade of volunteering on 27 June. 
 

  (f) UPDATE - COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
   The group considered a report providing updates on Community 

Safety Partnership issues which have taken place over the last few 
months. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report.  
 

  (g) UPDATE MOBILE PHONE COVERAGE 
   Audrey Martin updated the group in regards BT being awarded the 

contract valued at 146 million.  HIW would be the main contact for 
the first phase.  MAPS would be available and these would be 
disseminated out to contacts.  Argyll and Bute Council would liaise 
with HIE in regards confidentiality issues with BT. 
 
It was hoped that BT would address ‘not spots’ and a report would 
come to full Council and it was hoped that the completion date would 
be December, 2014. 
 
Audrey Martin reported that she had no detail in regards the TV 
signal quality. She advised that Gerry Wilson was involved in these 
discussions and she would request an update   
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed that this report would be emailed out.    
  

 


